

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

**RECEIVED**

**09-08-2016**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

Appeal No. 2016AP000838-CR

v.

Trial Case No. 2013CM000630

THOMAS D. DOWLING,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

STATE'S RESPONSE ON DEFENDANT'S APPEAL FROM OZAUKEE  
COUNTY CASE NO. 2013CM000630  
HONORABLE PAUL V. MALLOY  
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE PRESIDING  
OZAUKEE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

---

Respectfully submitted,

JEFFREY A. SISLEY  
Ozaukee County Assistant District Attorney  
State Bar No. 1000017  
1201 S. Spring Street  
Port Washington, WI 53074  
(262)284-8385

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The Officers Were Not Required To Leave The Apartment After an Entry By  
Consent..... 2

    A. Consent To Enter Not Withdrawn Before Entry ..... 2

    B. Wisconsin Domestic Violence Laws ..... 4

    C. Officers Lawfully On Premises Can Take Further Action ..... 7

        1. Probable Cause Prior To The Entry ..... 8

        2. Probable Cause After The Legal Entry ..... 9

II. Evidence Of New Crime Committed After The Entry ..... 13

III. Trial Counsel Was Not Ineffective..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

CERTIFICATION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 15

APPENDIX ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Georgia v. Randolph*, 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13

*State v. Kieffer*, 217 Wis.2d 531, 541, 577 N.W.2d 352, 357 (1998) ..... 3

*State v. Wantland*, 2014 WI 58, 355 Wis.2d 135, 848 N.W.2d 810 ..... 2, 3, 4

*Texas v. Brown*, 460 U. S. 730, 737-739 (1983) ..... 6

*United States v. Bailey*, 691 F.2d 1009, 1016-17 (11th Cir.1983)..... 13

*United States v. Garcia-Jordan*, 860 F.2d 159, 161 (5th Cir.1988)..... 13

*United States v. Hunt*, 372 F.3d 1010, 1012 (8th Cir., 2004)..... 13

*United States v. Sprinkle*, 106 F.3d 613, 619 & n. 4 (4th Cir.1997) ..... 13

*United States v. Udey*, 748 F.2d 1231, 1240 (8th Cir.1984) ..... 13

**Statutes**

940.225 ..... 5

968.07 ..... 5

968.075(1) ..... 4

968.075(2) ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

4 LaFave § 8.3(d) ..... 6
